
C I T Y   O F   M O R R O   B A Y  
P L A N N I N G   C O M M I S S I O N 

M E E T I N G   A G E N D A 
 

 
 

Veteran’s Memorial Building 209 Surf Street, Morro Bay 
Regular Meeting 6:00 p.m.        Monday February 1, 2010  

 
 

Nancy Johnson - Chairperson 
     Vice-Chairperson - Gerald Luhr  Commissioner - John Diodati 

Commissioner - Michael Lucas               Commissioner - Jamie Irons 
Bruce Ambo - Secretary 

 
I. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
 
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
III. ROLL CALL 
 
IV. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
V. ACCEPTANCE OF AGENDA 
 
VI. DIRECTOR’S REPORT/WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS 
 

A. Oral Report 
 
VII. PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
Members of the audience wishing to address the Commission on matters other than 
scheduled hearing items may do so when recognized by the Chairman, by standing and 
stating their name and address.  Comments should be limited to three minutes.  

 
VIII. CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
IX.  PRESENTATIONS 
  

Informational presentations are made to the Commission by individuals, groups or organizations, 
which are of a civic nature and relate to public planning issues that warrant a longer time than 
Public Comment will provide.  Based on the presentation received, any Planning Commissioner 
may declare the matter as a future agenda item in accordance with the General Rules and 
Procedures. Presentations should normally be limited to 15-20 minutes. 
 
A. Presentation from Dan Doris, Building Official, on Graywater systems. 
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X. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
 

A. Downtown Visioning (Planning Commission Subcommittee).   
B. Restrictions/rules on installing gates on driveways for residential and commercial 

properties.  
C. Research information on allowing front porches within the front setback.     
D. Presentation from Rob Livick, City Engineer, on the Pedestrian Plan. 
E. Staff presentation on the Affordable Housing Rehabilitation Program and general 

affordable housing issues. 
 
XI. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 
A.  Site Location: 221 Main Street 

Applicant: Dan Yates 
Request:  Conditional Use Permit #UP0-279 for a 178 square foot addition of living 
space and Parking Exception #AD0-048 for an open tandem parking space. This site 
is located within the Coastal Commission Appeals Jurisdiction. 
Recommended CEQA Determination: Categorically Exempt, Class 1, Section 15301. 
Staff Recommendation: Conditionally approve.  
Staff Contact: Kathleen Wold, Senior Planner, 772-6211 

 
XII. OLD BUSINESS 

 
A. Current Planning Processing List/Advanced Work Program 
B. 2009 Annual Water Report 
 

XIII.  NEW BUSINESS   
 
XV. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Adjourn to the next regularly scheduled Planning Commission meeting at the Veteran’s 
Memorial Building, 209 Surf Street, on Tuesday February 16, 2010 at 6:00 p.m. 



Planning Commission Meeting of February 1, 2010 Page 3 

This Agenda is available for copying at Mills Copy Center and at the Public Library 

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING PROCEDURES 
Materials related to an item on this Agenda submitted to the Planning Commission after distribution of the agenda packet 
are available for public inspection in the Public Services Office at 955 Shasta Avenue, during normal business hours, 
Mill’s ASAP, 495 Morro Bay Boulevard, or Morro Bay Library, 695 Harbor, Morro Bay, CA 93442. Planning 
Commission meetings are conducted under the authority of the Chair who may modify the procedures outlined below.  The 
chair will announce each item.  Thereafter, the hearing will be conducted as follows: 
 
1. The Planning Department staff will present the staff report and recommendation on the proposal being heard and 

respond to questions from commissioners. 
 
2. The Chair will open the public hearing by first asking the project applicant/agent to present any points necessary for 

the commission, as well as the public, to fully understand the proposal. 
 
3. The Chair will then ask other interested persons to come to the podium to present testimony either in support of or in 

opposition to the proposal. 
 
4. Finally, the Chair may invite the applicant/agent back to the podium to respond to the public testimony.  Thereafter, 

the Chair will close the public testimony portion of the hearing and limit further discussion to the commission and 
staff prior to the commission taking action on a decision. 

 
RULES FOR PRESENTING TESTIMONY 
Planning Commission hearings often involve highly emotional issues.  It is important that all participants conduct 
themselves with courtesy, dignity and respect.  All persons who wish to present testimony must observe the following 
rules: 
 
1. When you come to the podium, first identify yourself and give your place or residence both orally and on the sign in 

sheet at the podium.  Commission meetings are audio and video tape-recorded and this information is required for the 
record. 

 
2. Address your testimony to the Chair. Conversation or debate between a speaker at the podium and a member of the 

audience is not permitted. 
 
3. Keep your testimony brief and to the point.  Speak about the proposal and not about individuals.  On occasion, the 

Chair may place time limits on testimony:  Focus testimony on the important parts of the proposal: do not repeat 
points made by others.  Please, no applauding or making comments from the audience during the testimony of others. 

 
4. Written testimony is encouraged so they can be distributed in the packets to the Planning Commission.  However, 

letters are most effective when presented at least a week in advance of the hearing.  Written testimony provided after 
the staff reports are distributed and up to the meeting will also be distributed to the Planning Commission but there 
may not be enough time to fully consider the information.  Mail should be directed to the Public Services Department, 
attention: Planning Commission Secretary. 

 
APPEALS 
If you are dissatisfied with any aspect of an approval or denial of a project, you have the right to appeal this decision to the 
City Council up to 10 calendar days after the date of action.  The appeal form is available at the Public Services 
Department and on the City’s web site.  If legitimate coastal resource issues related to our Local Coastal Program are 
raised in the appeal, there is no fee if the subject property is located with the Coastal Appeal Area.  If the property is 
located outside the Coastal Appeal Area, the fee is $250 flat fee.  If a fee is required, the appeal will not be considered 
complete if the fee is not paid.  If the City decides in the appellant’s favor then the fee will be refunded.  
 
City Council decisions may also be appealed to the California Coastal Commission pursuant to the Coastal Act Section 
30603 and the City Zoning Ordinance.  Exhaustion of appeals at the City is required prior to appealing the matter to the 
California Coastal Commission.  The appeal to the City Council must be made to the City and the appeal to the California 
Coastal Commission must be made directly to the California Coastal Commission Office.  These regulations provide the 
California Coastal Commission 10 working days following the expiration of the City appeal period to appeal the decision.  
This means that no construction permit shall be issued until both the City and Coastal Commission appeal period have 
expired without an appeal being filed. 
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The Coastal Commission’s Santa Cruz Office at (831) 427-4863 may be contacted for further information on appeal 
procedures. 
 
HEARING IMPAIRED:  There are devices for the hearing impaired available upon request at the staff’s table. 
 
COPIES OF VIDEO, CD:  Copies of the video recording of the meeting may be obtained through AGP Video at (805) 
772-2715, for a fee.   
 
ON THE INTERNET:  This agenda may be found on the Internet at: http://www.morro-bay.ca.us/planningcommission 
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                                                                                                                    AGENDA ITEM: XI-A 
   ACTION:___________ 
                                                                                                                    DATE:_2-1-10_______ 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF MORRO BAY 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

February 1, 2010 
 
PROJECT SUMMARY 
The applicant is requesting to construct a 
178 square foot second story addition to an 
existing nonconforming house and a parking 
exception to allow a second parking space to 
be tandem and uncovered.   
 
FILE NUMBERS 
UP0-279 (Use Permit) &  
AD0-048 (Parking Exception) 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
City of Morro Bay Parcel Map 71/46-48 Parcel A 
APN-066-251-039 
 
OWNER/AGENT 
Dan Yates 
221 Main Street 
Morro Bay, Ca  93442 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Findings, Exhibit A 
Conditions, Exhibit B 
Graphics/Plan reductions, Exhibit C  
 
ISSUE SUMMARY:  
The proposed project is an expansion of a nonconforming structure and a parking exception to 
allow a second tandem uncovered parking space.  The house was extensively remodeled in 2006 
with an addition of 70 square feet of habitable space and a new 200+/- square foot garage. 
Pursuant to Section, 17.56.160.B an expansion of a nonconforming structure which has had a 
previous expansion as this one has requires a Use Permit to allow subsequent expansions. In 
addition, Section 17.44.020C.1.c requires 2 covered parking spaces for single family residences.  
Therefore the main issue concerning this project is whether the expansion should be allowed 
with the second parking space being provided by a uncovered space in tandem with the existing 
garage.   

Project Site 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
CONDITIONALLY APPROVE THE PROJECT by adopting a motion including the following 
action(s): 
 

A. Adopt the Findings included as Exhibit “A”; 
 
B. Approve Conditional Use Permit subject to the Conditions included as Exhibit 

“B” and the site development plans dated December 10, 2009 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality 
Act the project is Categorically Exempt under the Class 1 exemption for existing facilities.  Class 
1 provides for expansion of an existing use and additions to existing structures provided that the 
addition will not result in an increase of more than 10,000 square feet if the project is in an area 
where all public services and facilities are available to allow for maximum development 
permissible in the General Plan and the area in which the project is located is not 
environmentally sensitive.  
 
BACKGROUND:  
The existing residence is located at 221 Main Street, a single family neighborhood.  The 
following tables provide the zoning of the surrounding neighborhood and details the zoning and 
site characteristics of the project.   
 

 
 
 
 

General Plan, Zoning Ordinance & Local Coastal Plan Designations 

General Plan/Coastal Plan 
 Land Use Designation 

Mixed Use Area B 

Base Zone District R-1 
Zoning Overlay District PD 
Special Treatment Overlay Area N/A 
Combining District N/A 
Specific Plan Area N/A 
Coastal Zone Inside the Coastal Commission Appeal Jurisdiction 

Adjacent Zoning/Land Use 
 
North:  R-1/PD  SFR South   R-1/PD  SFR 
East:  R-1  SFR West: WF (PD) 

Site Characteristics 
 

Site Area 5545 square feet 
Existing Use Residence 
Terrain: Sloping lot 
Vegetation/Wildlife N/A Urbanized Site 
Archaeological Resources N/A 
Access Off Main Street 
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PROJECT EVALUATION:  
The proposal is to add approximately 178 square feet to the existing home to create a second 
bedroom.  The addition would extend over the garage roof which is currently utilized for roof 
deck.  The addition would meet all required setbacks and would not increase lot coverage.  
Pursuant to Section 17.56.160 a second addition to a nonconforming house requires an approved 
Conditional Use Permit. The following additional findings must be made before approving the 
Use Permit: 
 

1. The enlargement, expansion or alteration is in conformance with this title; 
2. It satisfies all other provision of this section, as applicable; 
3. It meets applicable Title 14 requirements for a conforming use; 
4. It is suitable for conforming uses and will not impair the character of the zone in which it 

exists; and 
5. The Planning Commission finds that it is not feasible to make the structure conforming 

without major reconstruction of the existing structure.  
 
The proposed addition conforms to Title 17 and would represent an expansion of a conforming 
use (single family).  Staff has reviewed the existing house to determine if it is reasonable for the 
applicant to modify the existing house to make it conform to required 3.5 side yard setback.  The 
entire north wall of the house would need to be modified approximately 1 foot to make the 
structure conform.  This amount of reconstruction of the structure would be considered major 
reconstruction.   
 
The second issue is the proposal to provide a second parking space uncovered and in tandem 
with the existing garage. In the R-1 district a single family residence is required to provide 2 

Development 
Standards 

Ordinance Requirement Proposed  
Plan 

Front Setbacks   
    Building 10 feet minimum 93 feet 

    Garage 10 feet minimum 85 feet 
Side   
    Interior 3 feet minimum  3.5 feet  
    Exterior 6 feet minimum  N/A 
    Garage on exterior side 10 feet minimum  N/A 
Rear 5 feet minimum 15 feet 
Lot Coverage 50% maximum 25% 
Building Height 25 Feet maximum 25 feet  
Parking One off-street garage or carport per 

unit for residences under one thousand 
square feet.  Two, covered, enclosed 
parking spaces per unit for residences 
over one thousand square feet.  

1 garage space 
and one tandem
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covered parking spaces.  Currently on site, there is a one-car garage approximately 12 feet by 21 
feet.  Section 17.44.050(B) provides that “a single family use may apply to have open tandem 
parking where there is a existing developed site where a second adjacent space is not feasible or 
on lots of forty feet or less in width.”  The site averages approximately 35 feet in width and 
therefore cannot accommodate an adjacent space.  Section 17.44.050 provides that the Planning 
Commission may grant an exception to the parking requirements via a Conditional Use Permit 
upon finding the following: 
A. 

1. Special Circumstances:  The exception will not constitute a grant of a special privilege 
inconsistent with the driveway or parking limitations upon other properties in the vicinity 
and the reduced parking or alternative to the parking design standards of this chapter will 
be adequate to accommodate on the site all parking needs generated by the use; 

2. Health, Safety or General Welfare.  The exception will not adversely affect the health, 
safety or general welfare of persons working or residing in the vicinity and that no traffic 
safety problems will result for the proposed modification of parking standards; 

3. Applicant’s Full Enjoyment.  The exception is reasonably necessary for the applicant’s full 
enjoyment of uses similar to those upon the adjoining real property.  

 
The applicant has submitted a site plan that shows that a 9 by 20 foot tandem parking space can 
be provided on site without encroaching into the common driveway access easement.  This space 
would meet Title17 requirements for size and access.  This site plan also shows that a smaller 
space is available to the south of the garage.  This second space can only be accessed by driving 
over the four foot pedestrian access, so although it may in practice be utilized for off street 
parking it does not have a proper accessway to it and therefore does not meet Title 17 
requirements.   
 
The parcel in question has an unusual shape as it is very narrow in width (12 feet) for a length of 
approximately 65 feet.  This narrow accessway is encumbered by a common access easement 
which provides access to this property’s garage and also provides access to the adjacent 
properties to the south.  The area surrounding the subject site contains various parcels which 
have limited on-site parking.  The reduced parking available in the surrounding area appears to 
be a condition of the age of the buildings and the off street requirements in place at the time 
these buildings were constructed.  Because of these specific conditions within the neighborhood 
and on site a finding can be made that the granting of a parking exception will not constitute a 
granting of a special privilege inconsistent with the parking limitations imposed upon other 
properties in the vicinity.  In addition, a finding can be made that the provision of a second 
uncovered parking space satisfies the off street parking requirements of Title 17 and therefore all 
required parking needs generated by the use are being met on site. 
 
The applicant also notes on the exception supplement that the additional square footage is minor 
and intended to create a new second bedroom allowing the area currently used as a combination 
living area and bedroom to function solely as a living area making the layout more traditional.  
The existing house is 1,218 square feet and with the addition the habitable space will total 1,396 
square feet.   
 
Staff feels that there is sufficient documentation demonstrating that the grant of the parking 
exception request would not constitute a special privilege in this situation and that the exception 
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is reasonably necessary for the applicant to enjoy his property similarly to those properties in the 
vicinity.   
 
GENERAL PLAN AND LOCAL COASTAL PLAN CONSISTENCY:  
The project has been reviewed for consistency with the General Plan and Local Coastal Plan and 
was found to be consistent.  Pursuant to Section 17.58.020.G additions to existing Single-Family 
homes do not require a Coastal Development Permit.   
 
MORRO BAY MUNICIPAL CODE CONSISTENCY:   
The project as proposed was routed to various Departments and Division for review. A 
consolidated list of conditions was prepared by staff to ensure that the project, as conditioned, is 
consistent with all Municipal Code requirements.   
 
PUBLIC NOTICE:  
Notice of this item was posted at the site and published in the San Luis Obispo Telegram-
Tribune newspaper on Friday January 22, 2010 and all property owners of record within 300 feet 
of the subject site were notified of this evening’s public hearing and invited to voice any 
concerns on this application.  
 
CONCLUSION:  
The project, as proposed, meets both the findings for approval of the Conditional Use Permit and 
the Parking Exception, therefore staff is recommending conditional approval of the project.   
 
Staff Report Prepared By Kathleen Wold, Senior Planner 
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EXHIBIT A: FINDINGS 

 (Use Permit) &  (Parking Exception): 
 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission make the following findings: 
 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
The project was found to be exempt from further environmental review in accordance with Class 
1.  Class 1 provides for expansion of an existing use and additions to existing structures provided 
that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 10,000 square feet if the project is in 
an area where all public services and facilities are available to allow for maximum development 
permissible in the General Plan and the area in which the project is located is not 
environmentally sensitive.  
 
Parking Exception Findings 
 
A. The granting of an exception to allow the second parking space to be in tandem and 

uncovered pursuant to 17.44.050 will not constitute the granting of a special privilege 
inconsistent with the driveway or parking limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and 
the alternative parking provided (tandem and uncovered) will be adequate to accommodate 
on the site all parking needs gerated by the use. 

 
B. The exception will not adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of persons 

working or residing in the vicinity and that no traffic safety problems will result from the 
proposed modification of parkingstandards. 

 
C.  The exception is reasonably necessary for the applicant’s full enjoyment of his property 

similarly to uses on adjacent property.  The subject property has an unusual shape which 
restricts the property’s ability to satisfy the two covered parking space requirement.  
However, the owner desires to increase the size of the home by providing a second bedroom.   
This proposal is similar to other propertys in the vicinity which have not provided two 
covered parking spaces, therefore the exception is necessary for the applicant to enjoy the 
same privileges as surrounding these properties.    

 
Conditional Use Permit Findings 
 
A. The proposed addition to the single family residence will not be detrimental to the health, 

safety, comfort and general welfare of the persons residing or working in the neighborhood 
or adjacent properties and improvements because the project has been designed to comply 
with all applicable regulations of the zoning district, and other applicable City standards.   

 
B. The proposed single family residence is an allowable use in the zoning district and is in 

accordance with the certified Coastal Land Use plan for the City of Morro Bay.  
 
C. The addition to this single family residence is consistent with the neighborhhood character, 

scale, and historic development patterns and will not create a significant impact on the 
adjacent neighbors access to light, air, and privacy. (Ordinance 535) 
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EXHIBIT B: CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
STANDARD CONDITIONS: 
1. This permit is granted for the improvements as described in the staff report, discussed at the 

February 1, 2010 hearing, and as depicted on plans received by the Public Services 
Department on December 10, 2009, except as modified by the following conditions: 

 
2. Inaugurate Within Two Years:  If the approved use is not established within two (2) years of 

the effective date of this approval, this approval will automatically become null and void.  
However, upon written request by the applicant prior to the expiration date of this approval, 
up to two (2) one-year time extensions may be granted.  Said extensions may be granted by 
the Public Services Director, upon finding that the project complies with all applicable 
provisions of the Morro Bay Municipal Code, General Plan and Local Coastal Program 
Land Use Plan (LCP) in effect at the time of the extension request.   

 
3. Changes:  Minor changes to the project shall be subject to review and approval by the Public 

Services Director.  Any changes to the approved project determined not to be minor by the 
Director shall require the filing of an amendment subject to Planning Commission review. 

 
4. Compliance with the Law:  All requirements of any law, ordinance, or regulation of the 

State of California, City of Morro Bay, and any other governmental entity shall be complied 
with in the exercise of this approval.  This project shall meet all applicable requirements 
under the Morro Bay Municipal Code, and shall be consistent with all programs and policies 
contained in the certified Coastal Land Use Plan and General Plan for the City of Morro 
Bay. 

 
5. Hold Harmless:  The applicant, as a condition of approval, hereby agrees to defend, 

indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, and employees, from any claim, 
action, or proceeding against the City as a result of the action or inaction by the City, or 
from any claim to attack, set aside, void, or annul this approval by the City of the applicant's 
project; or applicants failure to comply with conditions of approval.  This condition and 
agreement shall be binding on all successors and assigns. 

 
6. Compliance with Conditions:  Compliance with and execution of all conditions listed hereon 

shall be necessary, unless otherwise specified, prior to obtaining final building inspection 
clearance.  Deviation from this requirement shall be permitted only by written consent of the 
Planning and Building Director and/or as authorized by the Planning Commission.  Failure 
to comply with these conditions shall render this entitlement, at the discretion of the 
Director, null and void.  Continuation of the use without a valid entitlement will constitute a 
violation of the Morro Bay Municipal Code and is a misdemeanor. 

 
7. Water Saving Devices:  Prior to final occupancy clearance, water saving devices shall be 

installed in the project in accordance with the policies of the Morro Bay Coastal Land Use 
Plan and as approved by the Building Official. 
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8. Screening of Equipment/Utility Meters/Fencing: No roof-mounted air conditioning, heating 
equipment, vents, ducts or other mechanical equipment shall be allowed to extend above the 
parapet walls.  All utility meters shall be suitably screened from public view as approved by 
the Public Services Department.  Prior to building permit issuance, the approved method of 
screening shall be shown on the project plans.  

 
9. Construction Hours: Pursuant to MBMC Section 9.28.030 (I), noise-generating construction 

related activities shall be limited to the hours of seven a.m. to seven p.m. during the 
weekdays and eight a.m. to seven p.m. during the weekends, unless an exception is granted 
by the Director of Planning & Building pursuant to the terms of this regulation.  

 
10. Utility Services: All fees, including water and sewer impact fees, shall be paid at the time 

the building permit is issued unless otherwise noted. 
 
11. UBC Compliance.  The entire project, including all setbacks, exterior wall openings and 

handicapped accessible issues, shall comply with the Uniform Building Code, as determined 
by the Building Official.   

 
PLANNING CONDITIONS: 
 
1. Building Height Verification: Prior to either roof nail or framing inspection, a licensed 

surveyor shall submit a letter to the building inspector certifying that the height of the 
structures are in accordance with the approved plans and complies with the height 
requirement of 25 feet above average natural grade as accepted by the City Engineer. 

 
2. Dust Control:  That prior to issuance of a grading permit, a method of control to prevent dust 

and wind blow earth problems shall be submitted for review and approval by the Building 
Official. 

 
3. Archaeology:  In the event of the unforeseen encounter of subsurface materials suspected to 

be of an archaeological or paleontological nature, all grading or excavation shall immediately  
cease in the immediate area, and the find should be left untouched until a qualified 
professional archaeologist, knowledgeable in local indigenous culture, or paleontologist, 
whichever is appropriate, is contacted and called in to evaluate and make recommendations as 
to disposition, mitigation and/or salvage. The developer shall be liable for costs associated 
with the professional investigation. 

 
PUBLIC WORKS CONDITIONS: 
 
1. Building Plans:  Plans submitted for building permit review shall show existing drainage 

facilities and reference the easement.   
 
2. Encroachment Permit:  No work shall occur within (or use of) the City’s Right of Way 

without an encroachment permit.  Encroachment permits are available at the City of Morro 
Bay Public Services Office located at 955 Shasta Ave.   

 
3. Repair of City facilities:  Any damage, as a result of construction operations for this project, 

to City facilities, i.e. curb/berm, street, or any public improvements shall be repaired at no 
cost to the City of Morro Bay. 
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EXHIBIT C: GRAPHICS AND PLAN REDUCTIONS 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Planning Commission 
Daniel Yates 

 

 

ZONING MAP 
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Site Plan 
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Elevation 
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Access Easements 
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